## 900403494 04/25/2017

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM424870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900402017	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALLY BANK		04/10/2017	Corporation: UTAH

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEARCARE, INC.		
Street Address:	650 Townsend Streeet, Suite 410		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country: CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code: 94103			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85265593	CLEARCARE	
Serial Number:	85749778	FAMILY ROOM	
Serial Number:	85749786	SCHEDULE GENIE	
Serial Number:	86617440	CAREGUARD	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 202-728-7045

 Email:
 chowell@cooley

Email: chowell@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.; Suite 700

Address Line 2: Cooley LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 329392.102		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal		
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine R. Howell/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2017	

TRADEMARK 900403494 REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0523

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SVB-ClearCare - Ally Bank executed IP release letter#page1.tif source=SVB-ClearCare - Ally Bank executed IP release letter#page2.tif source=SVB-ClearCare - Ally Bank executed IP release letter#page3.tif source=SVB-ClearCare - Ally Bank executed IP release letter#page4.tif source=SVB-ClearCare - Ally Bank executed IP release letter#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0524 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

(this "Release") is made as of this 10th day of April 2017, by ALLY BANK ("Exiting Lender"),

in favor of CLEARCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of April 10, 2017 among Exiting

Lender, Company and certain other borrowers identified therein (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Exiting

Lender hereby releases all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Exiting Lender

granted by Company in favor of Exiting Lender (collectively, the "Interests") in and to each of

(i) the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and (ii) the patents and patent

applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto, which Interests are evidenced by (1) that

certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, executed by Company in favor of Exiting

Lender, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2016 at

Reel/Frame 5865/0234, and (2) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, executed

by Company in favor of Exiting Lender, and recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on August 17, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039843/0976, and reassigns all Interests to

Company, including without limitation all goodwill associated therewith, in each case without

recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, and authorizes and requests the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the

existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

BN 28071447v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0525

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Exiting Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

ALLY BANK

Name:

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Registered Trademarks

MARK	SERIAL	STATUS	REGIS.	REGIS.
	NUMBER		NUMBER	DATE
CareGuard	86617440	Registered	4904164	02/23/2016
ClearCare	85265593	Registered	4095610	02/07/2012
SCHEDULE GENIE	85749786	Registered	4724186	04/21/2015
FAMILY ROOM	85749778	Registered	4602047	09/09/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0527

# SCHEDULE B

# U.S. Registered Patents and Pending Patent Applications

	Title/ Description	Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Jurisd- ictions	Ownership
	UPDATING A CALENDAR OR TASK STATUS VIA TELEPHONY	13/180,447	7/11/2011	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
2	UPDATING A CALENDAR OR TASK STATUS VIA TELEPHONY	13/420,506	3/14/2012	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
3	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/444,737	4/11/2012	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
4	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/764,581	2/11/2013	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
5	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/767,421	2/14/2013	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
6	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR PREVENTING READMISSIO N AFTER DISCHARGE	14/023,238	9/10/2013	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976
8	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK	14/051,294	10/10/2013	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976

Schedule A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006042 FRAME: 0528

	Title/ Description	Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Jurisd- ictions	Ownership
	SCHEDULES				
9	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/940,155	07/11/2013	US	Collaterally assigned to Ally Bank; 08/26/2016 Reel/Frame 039843/0976

-5-

**RECORDED: 04/11/2017**